
 
 

 
 
To: Members of the  

ADULT AND COMMUNITY POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
 

 Councillor Judi Ellis (Chairman) 
Councillor Roger Charsley (Vice-Chairman) 

 Councillors Nicholas Bennett J.P., Ruth Bennett, Carole Hubbard, 
William Huntington-Thresher, Charles Rideout, Karen Roberts and 
Brenda Thompson 

  
 Non-Voting Co-opted Members 
  
 Dr Angela Bhan, Bromley Primary Care Trust 

Angela Clayton-Turner, Bromley Mental Health Forum 
Richard Lane, Learning Disability Forum 
Leslie Marks, Bromley Council on Ageing 
Keith Marshall, Disability Voice Bromley 
Lynne Powrie, Carers Bromley 
Gill Rose, Bromley Federation of Housing Associations  
 

 
 A meeting of the Adult and Community Policy Development and Scrutiny Committee 

will be held at Bromley Civic Centre on TUESDAY, 16TH FEBRUARY, 2010  
AT 5.00 PM  

 
 MARK BOWEN 

Director of Legal, Democratic and  
Customer Services. 
 

 
Copies of the documents referred to below can be obtained from 

http://sharepoint.bromley.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 
TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Philippa Stone 

EXTENSION: 4871  philippa.stone@bromley.gov.uk 
    
DIRECT LINE: 020 8313 4871   
FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE: 4 February 2010 



 
 

A G E N D A 
 

PART 1 AGENDA 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contact details are shown on 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting. 
 

1.  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF ALTERNATE MEMBERS  

2.  
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

3.  QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS AND MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
ATTENDING THE MEETING  

 To hear questions to the Committee received in writing by the Legal, Democratic and 
Customer Services Department by 5pm on Thursday 11th February 2010 and to 
respond.  
 

4.  
  

CARE QUALITY COMMISSION INSPECTION OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE - REPORT 
(Pages 3 - 48) 

 
  



 

  1

Report No. 
ACS 10004 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 
  

Agenda 
Item No.    

   
Decision Maker: Adult and Community Portfolio Holder 

Date:  for Pre-Decision Scrutiny by the Adult and Community PDS Committee 
on  16th February 2010 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent Executive Non-Key 

Title: CARE QUALITY COMMISSION  INSPECTION OF ADULT 
SOCIAL CARE   
 

Contact Officer: Terry Rich , Director of Adult and Community Services 
Tel:  020 8313 4616    E-mail:  terry.rich@bromley.gov.uk 

Chief Officer: Terry Rich, Director Adult & Community Services 

Ward: Boroughwide 

 
1. Reason for report 

 This report informs the Portfolio Holder and Policy Development and Scrutiny Committee of the 
outcome of the Care Quality Commission (CQC) inspection of Adult Social Care carried out in 
August 2009  focussing on Adult Safeguarding, and Choice and Control for older people.  

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

PDS are asked to: 

a) Note the outcome of the Inspection of Adult Social Care and comment on the progress 
made since the inspection  

The Portfolio Holder is asked to: 

a)  Consider and comment on the views of PDS and the CQC inspection report. 

b)  Approve the improvement plan and note the progress since the inspection. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 3



 

  2

Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: Existing policy.        
 

2. BBB Priority: Supporting Independence. Excellent Council 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financial 
 

1. Cost of proposal: N/A All arears detailed within the report are contained within existing budgets 
 

2. Ongoing costs: N/A.       
 

3. Budget head/performance centre: Adult and Community Services  
 

4. Total current budget for this head: £72m 
 

5. Source of funding:       
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Staff 
 

1. Number of staff (current and additional): this report relates to the work of adult and community 
services and partner agencies and does not involve any additional staffing   

 

2. If from existing staff resources, number of staff hours: 788 FTE within ACS    
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Legal 
 

1. Legal Requirement: Statutory requirement.       

 

2. Call-in: Call-in is applicable       
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Customer Impact 
 

1. Estimated number of users/beneficiaries (current and projected): Adult social care carries out 
around 2000 new assessments annually and supports 8500 people with a care package   

________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Ward Councillor Views 
 

1. Have Ward Councillors been asked for comments?  N/A.  
 

2. Summary of Ward Councillors comments:        
 

Page 4



 

  3

3. COMMENTARY 

3.1 The Care Quality Commission (CQC) undertakes a programme of inspection as part of 
their monitoring arrangements of health and social care services. In August 2009 an 
inspection in Bromley focussed on Adult Safeguarding, and Choice and Control for Older 
People.  These outcomes were part of CQC’s 2008/09 annual assessment of adult social 
care performance and will influence the annual assessment of adult social care for 
2009/10. For more information the link to the 2008/09 annual assessment is set out in section 8. 

3.2 This report introduces CQC’s Inspection report (appendix 1) and the Council’s 
improvement plan and progress update (appendix 2) developed in response to the report’s 
recommendations. Tim Willis, the Lead Inspector, will present the key findings of the report 
to Members at the meeting, and the Director of Adult and Community Services will present 
the Council’s response. 

3.3 The findings from the inspection were that the Council was judged to be providing 
adequate outcomes in adult safeguarding, and choice and control for older people. The 
Commission also concluded that “with effective improvement planning the service should 
be able to demonstrate that it is performing well in a relatively short time” against both 
these outcomes. The Council’s capacity to improve was judged as promising. 

3.4 The Adult and Community Services Department broadly accepts the assessment of the 
service undertaken in August 2009, and considers that continued developments since the 
summer now place the Council in a good position to be judged as performing well in both 
these areas.  

3.5 The inspection report covers three areas, adult safeguarding, choice and control for older 
people and capacity for improvement. 

Adult Safeguarding 

3.6 In this area the Care Quality Commission assess against the following outcomes: 

3.7 People who use services and their carers are free from discrimination or harassment in 
their living environments and neighbourhoods. People who use services and their carers 
are safeguarded from all forms of abuse. Personal care maintains their human rights, 
preserving dignity and respect, helps them to be comfortable in their environment, and 
supports family and social life.  

3.8 The CQC inspection in August 2009 acknowledged the developments the Council and 
partners had made in safeguarding, including the strengthened multi-agency Bromley 
Adult Safeguarding Board (BSAB), and increased capacity in safeguarding through the 
creation of 2 new consultant lead practitioner posts within the two older people’s teams to 
complement the existing arrangement in the learning disability service. Additionally it was 
recognised that a strengthened quality assurance service had been introduced by bringing 
together support staff from quality assurance, safeguarding and complaints. 

3.9 The Care Quality Commission also highlighted that the Council was delivering increasingly 
effective multi disciplinary support for vulnerable people and provided a range of multi 
agency c
[...]
gations should only be allocated to staff who have undertaken 
the appropriate level of training; this is mandatory and will be monitored as such.  
The BSAB training sub-group continues to assess the evaluation from the courses 
which will be fed through to the future commissioning of training.   

• Evaluation of safeguarding practice continues to be monitored through the quality 
assurance framework within Adult and Community Services, and through BSAB’s 
Performance Quality and Audit sub group. 

3.12 The inspection findings for safeguarding re-affirmed in many areas developments to 
services already in progress, or identified for action by the Council and partners, during a 
time of increasing expectations and demands on services nationally and locally.  The 
Bromley Safeguarding Adults Board works within the legislative requirements of safeguarding 
and aims to meet the standards in the government guidance “No Secrets” in providing services 
to vulnerable people who are abused in the main by third parties. However, the inspectors 
highlighted that CQC are of the view that safeguarding responsibilities extend to cover a wider 
range of vulnerability and includes self neglect and/or risky living situations of individuals who 
may either fall below the Council’s eligibility criteria for care support, or not be interested in 
accepting services or accepting help.  The Department and Safeguarding Board has reviewed 
the arrangements that it can make to provide appropriate signposting to support, and 
monitoring of vulnerable adults in circumstances like this within available resources.  

Increased Choice and Control for older people 

3.13 In this area the Care Quality Commission assess against the following outcomes: 

People who use services and their carers are supported in exercising control of personal 
support. People can choose from a wide range of local support.  

3.14 The Care Quality Commission highlighted a range of areas of strength in choice and cont
[...]
D 
groups; BME representatives; PCT; Community shops; talking newspapers.  There are also a 
number of factsheets available. 

3.17 With enhanced capacity within the Supporting Independence Programme in Bromley the 
Council is on track to meet all the Department of Health’s 2010 transforming social care 
milestones. 

3.18  The Care Quality Commission also came to the view that there was a need to improve 
arrangements for hospital discharge planning and in particular multi agency working in this 
area. In immediate response to this finding the department commissioned a quality audit of 
the case work in the hospital care management team. The full audit which was shared with 
CQC concluded that: 

The quality of the work in the team was high, families were fully involved in the 
assessment process and there was good evidence of referring carers for assessments. 
Review standards were being followed and there was good evidence of care managers 
listening to and acting upon information from families. Where carer’s assessments were 
completed, these were found to be good at identifying issues and needs. The team worked 
to exacting standards, speed and accuracy. The team demonstrated high levels of 
competence in very difficult and demanding case work. In one case there had been an 
inappropriate discharge from the hospital. In this instance the hospital authority had not 
informed the team of the discharge arrangements 

3.19 This affirmed that current care management arrangements for planning and effecting 
hospital discharge are sound and robust. This evidence was presented to CQC who 
modified their finding to include; - “Local performance information showed a high degree of 
compliance with procedures by hospital social work staff where a patient was referred for a 
community care assessment”.  Work to address CQC’s finding has focussed therefore, on 
developing with partners a protocol for hospital discharge. 

Page 7



 

  6

3.20 The Improvement plan and progress update (appendix 2) provides the detailed actions 
and information for all the priority areas identified for further development.  

Capacity to improve  

3.21 The Care Quality Commission rated the Council’s capacity to improve its performance as 
promising following an assessment of leadership, and commissioning and resources. The 
Commission recognised; the councils strong strategic vision for developing more 
personalised services, the improving quality of local services, the use of high level 
performance information, developments in assistive technology, the well established 
consultation processes for involving service users and carers, improvements in services 
through the strengthened contracts unit and the sound medium term financial strategy.  

3.22 The Improvement plan and progress update, (appendix 2) considers all the 
recommendations from CQC and progress against all actions will be overseen by the ACS 
departmental management team and will be monitored by the Care Quality Commission. 
Progress will be reported to Elected Members through both the specific and routine 
performance reports scheduled for the Adult and Community, Policy Development and 
Scrutiny work programme (appendix 3)  

4. POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

The work of Bromley Safeguarding Adults Board (BSAB) and the Supporting 
Independence in Bromley (SIB) programme is supported by the Building a Better Bromley 
key aim Supporting Independence and is the key theme within the Adult and Community 
Portfolio Plan 2009/10.  BSAB comply with the guidance set out in “No Secrets” 
government guidance published in 2005, and the SIB programme is in line with national 
developments to transform social care and is supported by specific 3 year funding through 
the “social reform grant”.  This funding supports the vision as laid down in “Our Health, Our 
Care our Say” January 2006 and “Putting People First” December 2007. The links to these 
documents are set out in section 8. 

5. FINANCIAL IMPLICAT
[...]
l’s capacity to improve its performance 
using the following four grades: ‘poor’, ‘uncertain’, ‘promising’ and ‘excellent’. 

We concluded that the capacity to improve in Bromley was promising.

4
Page 16



What Bromley was doing well to support outcomes 

Safeguarding adults 

The council: 

! Ensured that some people were effectively safeguarded from abuse and harm. 

! Delivered increasingly effective multi-disciplinary support for vulnerable people. 

! Provided a range of multi-agency community safety initiatives. 

! Had raised the profile of adult safeguarding, developed extensive interagency 
procedures and strengthened practice supervision. 

! Had critically examined and learned from examples of a range of practice. 

Increased choice and control for older people 
The council: 

! Involved people in assessments and care planning and listened to their views. 

! Had developed a sound brokerage project to support people who did not meet the 
eligibility criteria for care managed services. 

! Promoted the independence of people who used services by providing a range of 
community and residential intermediate care services. 

! Had begun to develop a wider choice of support services including additional extra 
care housing and specialist dementia services. 

! Had developed specialist services for people with dementia.

5
Page 17



Recommendations for improving outcomes in Bromley 

Safeguarding adults 

The council and partners should: 

! Ensure that risk threshold identification, assessment and the implementation of 
protection plans are made more consistent. 

! Strengthen joint performance management and compliance monitoring processes to 
ensure that staff from all agencies meet minimum practice standards. 

! Minimise the risks faced by people who live in situations of ongoing vulnerability by 
providing appropriate protection and contingency plans. 

! Utilise the available preventative services more effectively within protection plans. 

! Ensure t
[...]
ough self-neglect. A new and stronger protocol had 
been put in place.

A routine and periodic audit process to test the quality of adult safeguarding practice 
had been developed to supplement the longstanding case file audit process in adult 
care services. Information from this process had been fed back to the adult 
safeguarding practice group and to the executive of the safeguarding board but was 
yet to have its full impact. 

People who use services and their carers are respected by social workers in 
their individual preferences in maintaining their own living space to acceptable 
standards.

The council effectively used regulatory information provided by the Care Quality 
Commission and inspection reports to influence how they commissioned services 
from the independent sector within the borough and beyond. This practice ensured 
that people and their family carers were provided with choice in the range and quality 
of services when selecting residential and domiciliary care. 

The council had a good understanding regarding the quality of provision it 
commissioned from regulated care providers. The council only commissioned 
services from residential care providers that offered single occupancy rooms to 
ensure that dignity and respect was maintained. 

13
Page 25



Increased choice and control for older people 
People who use services and their carers are supported in exercising control 
of personal support. People can choose from a wide range of local support.

All local people who need services and carers are helped to take control of 
their support. Advice and information helps them think through support 
options, risks, costs and funding. 

The council had made some progress in addressing the personalisation agenda and 
were aware that further work was required to meet this challenge. A range of useful 
leaflets were available but many had no reference to them being available in other 
languages and formats. Bromley ‘MyTime’ produced a high quality w
[...]
Some people told us that consultation about existing services was stronger than 
involving people who used services and their carers in consideration of new types of 
outreach and community support arrangements.

Many people felt that they had had an opportunity to comment, but some consultees 
felt that their views had not had an impact. An innovation had been the adoption of a 
‘Select Committee’ approach to considering service development. This model 
included an independent chair. This process had led to the development of the 
brokerage service and was felt to be more inclusive and effective at ensuring that the 
contribution of people who used services and their carers had an impact on the 
planned developments. 

There were well established liaison forums with the independent sector that had 
been used for developing some specific initiatives which reflected the views of 
people who used services. The strategic accommodation review was inclusive and 
led to increased extra care housing. The contracts for this service had included some 
elements suggested by people who use services and carers. The older person’s 
partnership board included a range of stakeholders, including people who used 
services and carers. However, the lack of clear older person’s commissioning and a 
joint commissioning strategy left some people who used services and partner 
organisations in difficulties about how to contribute to the debate about the 
development of services.

The service generally made good use of service user feedback from surveys and 

23
Page 35



information produced by the Care Quality Commission regarding safeguarding 
issues. Some consultation discussions were too general to be useful and many 
seemed to involve repeated consideration of the overall vision for the service. Issues 
regarding service quality remained unaddressed despite repeated representations by 
some people who used services and their carers particularly those outside the 
regulated sector. 

[...]
vice inspections carried out by the Care 
Quality Commission (CQC) in 2009.

The assessment framework for the inspection was the commission’s outcomes 
framework for adult social care which is set out in full on our website. The specific 
areas of the framework used in this inspection are set out in the Key Findings section 
of this report.

The inspection had an emphasis on improving outcomes for people. The views and 
experiences of adults who needed social care services and their carers were at the 
core of this inspection. 

The inspection team consisted of two inspectors and an ‘expert by experience’. The 
expert by experience is a member of the public who has had experience of using adult 
social care services.

We asked the council to provide an assessment of its performance on the areas we 
intended to inspect before the start of fieldwork. They also provided us with evidence 
not already sent to us as part of their annual performance assessment.

We reviewed this evidence with evidence from partner agencies, our postal survey of 
people who used services and elsewhere. We then drew provisional conclusions from 
this early evidence and fed these back to the council. 

We advertised the inspection and asked the local LINks (Local Involvement Network) 
to help publicise the inspection among people who used services.

We spent six days in London Borough of Bromley when we met with seven people 
whose case records we had read and inspected a further nine case records. We also 
met with approximately 50 people who used services and carers in groups and in an 
open public forum we held. We sent questionnaires to 150 people who used services 
and 38 were returned. 

We also met with
! Social care fieldworkers 
! Senior managers in the council, other statutory agencies and the third sector 
! Independent advocacy agencies and providers of social care services 
! Organisations which represent people who use services and/or carers 
! Councillors. 

This report has bee
[...]
 Year Performance Report 
Draft Budget 
Budget Monitoring 2010/11 
Matters Arising/Work Programme  
 

Page 47



25th January 2011 
 
Supporting Independence in Bromley Update 
Contract Monitoring of Care Homes – Annual Report  
Budget Monitoring 2010/11 
Matters Arising/Work Programme  
 
29th March 2011 
 
Supporting Independence in Bromley Update 
Draft Portfolio Plan 
Budget Monitoring  2010/11 
Matters Arising/Work Programme  

 
 

Page 48


	Agenda
	4 CARE QUALITY COMMISSION INSPECTION OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE - REPORT
	Care Quality Commission Inspection of Adult Social Care Report App1 Inspection Report
	Care Quality Commission Inspection of Adult Social Care Report App2 Actions
	Care Quality Commission Inspection of Adult Social Care Report App3 Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


 

47 
 

SPECIAL JOINT MEETING OF THE ADULT AND COMMUNITY SERVICES 
POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AND  

PORTFOLIO HOLDER 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 16 February 2010 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Graham Arthur, (Portfolio Holder) 
 

 
Councillor Judi Ellis (Chairman) 
Councillor Roger Charsley (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillors Nicholas Bennett J.P., Ruth Bennett, 
Peter Fookes, Carole Hubbard, William Huntington-
Thresher, Charles Rideout and Brenda Thompson 
 
Angela Clayton-Turner, Richard Lane, Leslie Marks, Keith 
Marshall, Lynne Powrie and Gill Rose 

 
Also Present: 

 
Councillor Catherine Rideout (Executive Assistant) 
 

 
74   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 

ALTERNATE MEMBERS 
 

Apologies for absence had been received from Dr Angela Bahn.  Councillor 
Fookes attended as alternate to Councillor Roberts. 
 
The Chairman also welcomed Angela Clayton-Turner as a Cooptee to the 
Adult and Community Services PDS Committee representing the Bromley 
Mental Health Forum. 
 
75   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor Carole Hubbard declared a personal interest as an employee of 
Bromley PCT.  Councillor Carole Hubbard also declared an interest as a 
Trustee of Age Concern Bromley and the President of Alzheimer‟s Bromley, 
White Gables.  Councillor Brenda Thompson declared a personal interest as 
her daughter worked for Bromley Mind.  Councillor Brenda Thompson also 
declared an interest as the Chairman of Bromley Mental Health Forum.  
Councillor Roger Charsley declared an interest as a Member of Bromley 
Autistic Trust. 
 
76   QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS AND MEMBERS OF THE 

PUBLIC ATTENDING THE MEETING 
 



Adult and Community Policy Development and Scrutiny Committee 
16 February 2010 
 

48 

A series of written questions were received from Mr Armstrong, attached at 
Appendix A to the minutes.  The Lead Inspector agreed to meet with Mr 
Armstrong to discuss the points raised.  Mr Armstrong was invited to attend 
meetings of the Adult and Community Services PDS Committee as a member 
of the public to contribute to future scrutiny of issues arising from the 
Inspection, and also to contact the LINk with any comments he might have.  
 
 
77   CARE QUALITY COMMISSION INSPECTION OF ADULT 

SOCIAL CARE - REPORT 
 

Report ACS10004 
 
The Lead Inspector of the CQC Inspection, Tim Willis outlined the outcome of 
the Care Quality Commission (CQC) inspection of Adult Social Care carried 
out in August 2009, which focused on Adult Safeguarding and Choice and 
Control for older people. 
 
Mr Willis thanked all those who had been involved in the inspection process, 
and outlined the aims of the inspection team, which was to undertake an in-
depth and intensive inspection that would add value to the existing provision 
of the Council and examine the processes that supported service delivery. 
 
In terms of Adult Safeguarding, the inspection had identified how Bromley 
Council was working to deliver more individual, personalised and universal 
care to care users.  Evidence had been gathered from a range of sources, 
including officers, front line staff, partner agencies, carers and service users.   
 
The Inspection Team recognised developments that the Council and its 
partners had made in safeguarding and the increasingly effective delivery of 
multi disciplinary support for vulnerable people.  Incidences of good practice 
were also highlighted and a range of areas where further work could be 
undertaken were identified.  A need for greater focus on providing a more 
holistic approach to care planning and in identifying the aspirations of service 
users was underlined within the inspection report.  It was noted that a sound 
strategic vision and strong processes were in place to increase Choice and 
Control for older people, and that this was supported by robust performance 
information.   
 
In response, the Director of Adult and Community Services acknowledged the 
work that had gone into supporting the Inspection process and highlighted the 
Council‟s commitment to ensuring its service provision was part of an ongoing 
process of continual improvement and development.  Whilst the inspection 
had provided only a „snapshot‟ of current provision, it was important to utilise 
the recommendations as a tool to support the continuous improvement 
agenda.  The improvement plan had been developed to deliver on these 
recommendations.  The Director of Adult and Community Services highlighted 
the work of the Adult and Community Services PDS Committee in working to 
improve delivery of Adult Safeguarding in recent years.  The improvement 



Adult and Community Policy Development and Scrutiny Committee 
16 February 2010 

 

49 
 

plan included a range of measures to support Adult Safeguarding, and a 
number of action points had already been achieved. 
 
With regard to the choice and control for older people, the Supporting 
Independence Programme had specifically been designed to deliver the 
“Putting People First” protocol with significant progress being made around 
listening and engaging with people.  A number of actions had been taken 
since August 2009 to implement measures ensuring that choice and control 
was delivered to service users across the Borough.  
 
Disappointment was expressed that the service provision across both Adult 
Safeguarding and Choice and Control for older people had been rated as 
'adequate', particularly against a backdrop of such wide-ranging service 
provision, but was pleased to note the report had acknowledged the ability of 
the Service to build on current service provision.  Steady progress had 
already been made in a number of areas, which would support development 
into the future across the care service. 
 
The Committee considered the findings of the inspection.  A Member queried 
the context of the report, as Bromley had experienced significant demographic 
change in recent years.  Mr Willis explained the context of the report was 
simply used to „set the scene‟, and that the range of challenges that impacted 
service delivery across Bromley had been acknowledged within the report and 
was reflected in the recommendations.   
 
A Member welcomed the report recommendations as a useful tool to support 
ongoing performance improvement.  Several incidences of best practice that 
might have been highlighted in the report were identified, and the Inspector 
explained that the report particularly focused on two aspects of social care 
delivery with a range of best practice being identified by the inspection.   
 
The challenges posed by the older demographic of Bromley residents were 
highlighted.  It was important to ensure that personalised budgets were 
introduced at a pace that would enable older people and their carers to both 
understand and fully utilise this opportunity.  The Inspector appreciated the 
care taken to drive forward this culture change effectively, but underlined the 
importance of encouraging service users to have personalised plans where 
appropriate.  
 
The Chairman highlighted it was important to note the good work of the Policy 
Development and Scrutiny Committee in providing scrutiny of the 
development of the direct payment agenda.  The Committee had placed 
emphasis on ensuring safeguarding measures and the marketplace were 
developed sufficiently to provide older people with the required choice whilst 
ensuring that risks were minimised as far as possible.   
 
A Member queried the number of care packages examined as part of the 
consultation.  Mr Willis explained that the service inspection process set down 
the number of cases to be examined and that this was standard across all 
English councils.  Another Member was concerned that recommendations be 



Adult and Community Policy Development and Scrutiny Committee 
16 February 2010 
 

50 

based on quantifiable evidence to ensure that the areas of concern identified 
reflected genuine areas of need and led to improved service delivery for all 
service users.  Mr Willis highlighted that there was an emphasis on ensuring 
that the evidence was gathered from a wide range of sources, and that this 
evidence was corroborated to ensure that any findings made were based on 
the experiences of more than one source.   
 
Another Member raised the issue of the role of the care management team in 
supporting adult safeguarding.  Mr Willis noted that the report had identified a 
number of areas of good practice, but highlighted that it was important to 
ensure risk identification and planning was delivered consistently into the 
future, and that quality assurance was in place across all case management 
processes. 
 
The issue of ensuring equality of opportunity in care service provision was 
discussed.  A leading officer within Adult and Community Services led on the 
training of equality impact assessments across the Council, and it was 
important to ensure services delivered by Adult and Community Services 
provided effective equality of opportunity.   
 
A Member highlighted the importance of recognising that some of the issues 
identified within the report were of national concern, such as the proportion of 
carers who felt undervalued.  Mr Willis agreed the need to develop a 
partnership-approach with carers and to place their role within a range of 
support measures was acknowledged. 
 
The Portfolio Holder raised a number of concerns around the quality of the 
evidence that supported the evaluation process, and questioned the extent to 
which the report reflected the significant strengths of delivery of existing care 
services by the Council.  He also underlined the commitment of Members and 
officers to ongoing service and organisational improvement across the social 
care agenda, as demonstrated by the support of the improvement plan. 
 
The Director of Adult and Community Services provided an update on actions 
within the improvement plan, highlighting a range of actions that had already 
been achieved.  A further range of actions were also planned to ensure 
continuous improvement of outcomes across care services, and these would 
be carefully monitored and developed over time.   
 
Following a brief adjournment the lead Inspector confirmed that the 
Commission were content that the Council had accepted the findings of the 
Inspection and were satisfied that the Action plan represented an appropriate 
response to those findings.  Mr Willis highlighted the monitoring processes 
that would be undertaken over the next six months.  He and the Area 
Manager of the London Region would provide ongoing support to the 
development of the action plan and implementations of actions.  An interim 
meeting would be convened after 3 months to report progress, and a final 
meeting would be held in September 2009 to ensure actions had embedded 
sufficiently to support improvement into the future. 
 



Adult and Community Policy Development and Scrutiny Committee 
16 February 2010 

 

51 
 

The Chairman noted the outcome of the inspection and thanked the 
representatives of the CQC for attending the meeting.  She highlighted that 
the key aim of Members and officers was to ensure Bromley delivered the 
highest quality care services to service users and their carers across the 
borough.   
 
RESOLVED that the outcomes of the Inspection of Adult Social Care and 
the progress made since the inspection be noted. 
 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.16 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


